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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM STANDALONE FINANCIAL 

RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CHEMFAB ALKALIS LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of CHEMFAB 
ALKALIS LIMITED (“the Company”) for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(“the Statement”), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“the LODR 
Regulations”). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the 
Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (*Ind AS 34"), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the 
LODR Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’, 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information 
consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company’s personnel responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less 
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do 
not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

(Firm’s Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

Digitally signed by 

P USha P Usha Parvathy 

Date: 2026.01.28 
Pa rvathyn;nm +05'30° 

P Usha Parvathy 

Partner 

Membership No. 207704 

UDIN: 26207704MFVXVF2481 

Place: Chennai 

Date: 28 January 2026 

Regd. Office: One International Center, Tower 3, 31st floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai-400 013, Maharashira, India. 
Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP is registered with Limited Liability having LLP identification No: AAB-8737 
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Chemfab Alkalis Limited 
CIN:L24290TN2009PLCO71563 

Regd. Office: Team House, Vandalur, Chennai 600 048. 
Phone No: +91 44 66799595 Fax No: +91 4466799561 

(Amount Rs. In Lakhs) 
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31/12/2025 

Year to date 3Months | Preceding | Comesponding | Yeartodate | SZOSEE | L L 
3Months | 3months ended | figures for 5 % ended previous period | ended SL No. Particulars syiayanns ended | 31/12/2024 in the | current period ched 032025 
30/03/2025 | previous year |ended 3Y1/2025| 3 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) 

1 |income 
(2) Revenue from Operations 618538 7,040.51 7,92054 21,983.99 23424.46 32,20005 
(b) Other Income 185.94 13482 14192 2642 457.50 58492 

Total Income 6,371.32 717533 8,062.46 2241041 23881.96 32,793.97 

2 [Expenses 
(a) Cost of Materials Consumed 1,346.12 183315 204224 578018 624343 849207 
(b) Purchase of Stock in trade - A 5250 - 73523 73523 
(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished goodsand | %~ 17217 11094 (18.54), 33682 (846.05)| (67465 
Work-in -Progress 
(d) Direct Manufacturing Expenses - Power, Fuel 267310 2,646.85 283318 820798 8,654.09 1171654 
& Others 
(¢) Employee Benefits Expense (Refer note 4) 61395 650,85 57853 186491 172 228971 
(f) Finance Cost 19729 19191 16264 545,60 33538 49158 
(8) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 64429 55988 85147 174240 227462 323879 
(h) Other Expenses 86273 954.62 9B4.04 309015 315965 432148 

Total Expenses 6,509.65 694820 7,486.06 21,568.04 22,274.07 3061075 

3 |Profit before Tax (12) (138.33) 2713 57640 84237 1,607.89 218322 

4 [Tax Expense 
- Current tax (1819) 4440 9439 157.44 27469 37541 
- Deferred tax (1639) 25 8025 9011 20383 28539 

Total Tax Expense (34.53) 67.91 17464 2755 478,52 660.80 

5 |Net Profit/ (Loss) after Tax (3-4) (103.80) 159.22 w0176 59462 112937 150242 

6 |Other Comprehensive Income 

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to the 
[Statement of Profit and Loss 

14.52 14 ¥ 0 . - Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability .- o - — o o 

- Fair value gain on investments in equity 
instruments designated as at FVTOCT (149) 001 (.16) 00 280 @75) 
- Income tax relating to items that will not be 

reclassified to profit or loss (2.23) (2:23) (1.66) (1269) (4.98) (16.91) 

(o) Items that will be reclassified to the Statement of| - - - - - - 
[Profit and Loss 

Total Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) Net of| 885 1031 289 3090 14.96 343 
Tax 

7 |Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (5+6) (94.95), 169.53 40465 62572 114433 1,560.85 

8 |Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 143737 143677 1,428.66 1437.37 142866 143637 
per share) (Refer note 3) 

9 |Reserves (Other Equity) 39,341.40 

10 |Earning per Share (not] (not] " . (Face Value of Rs. 10 per share) anmalised)|  annualiseq)  ("tamualised)| (notannualised)| (not annualsed) 

(a) Basic 072 11 281 414 791 1065 
(b) Diluted KAL hSKINS ¢ 279 114 785 1061 < 2 (\/,-\ 

7 i y



Chemfab Alkalis Limited 
CIN:L24290TN2009PLCO71563 

Regd. Office: Team House, Vandalur, Chennai 600 048. 

Phone No: +91 44 66799595 Fax No: +91 44 66799561 

NOTES: 

1 The above Statement of Standalone unaudited financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 28 January| 
2026 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at thelr meeting held on that date. 

2 The Company has identified its reportable segments in accordance with Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments. Accordingly, two reportable segments ie.| 
Chemicals and Related Products and PVC - O Pipes have been identified, the details of which are given below: 

(Amount Rs. In Lakhs) 

- Comesponding | Yeartodate | Yeartodate : 
- 3Months | Preceding | oOROT 0 figures for figuresfor | Frevious year 

Pesticiiiase ended |3 Months ended 31/12/2024 in the | current period il riod ended 

No. 31/12/2025 30/09/2025 5 il | bt ol 31/03/2025 previous year | ended 31/12/2025 | ended 31/12/2024 
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Segment Revenue 
a) Chemicals and related Products 4,751.80 4,365.91 447452 14,005.61 1343287 19,064.00 

1 |b) PVC-O Pipes 1,464.95 2,700.36 3,446.02 8,035.51 9,991.59 13,145.05 

621675 7/066.27 7,920.54 2204112 2342446 32,209.05 

Less: Inter Segment Revenue (31.37) (25.76) - (57.13) - - 
[Net Segment Revenue 6,185.38 7,040.51 7,920.54 21,983.99 2342446 32,209.05 

Segment Result before tax 
a) Chemicals and related Products (193.60) (462.96) (341.64) (715.41) (1,246.37) (959.13) 
b) PVC-O Pipes 66.62 74718 938.76 1,676.96 273214 3,049.01 

I | Total (126.98) 284.22 59712 961.55 148577 2,089.88 

Less: Inter Segment Result 5 < - - - 
Less: Finance Cost (197.29)| (191.91)| (16264) (545.60)| (335.38), (491.58)| 
Add: Other Income 185.94 134.82 141.92 42642 457.50 584.92 

| Total Profit Before Tax (138.33)| 22713 576.40 842.37 1,607.89 2,183.22 

Segment Assels: 
a) Chemicals and related Products 22,098.67 223345 18,628.17 22,098.67 18,628.17 19,275.78 

m b) PVC-O Pipes 21,120.32 20,556.75 16,532.55 21,120.32 16,532.55 15,858.21 

Total Segment Assets B899 4279020 3516072 52189 16072 | 35,1399 
Add: Unallocable assets 17,707.94 17,748.00 17,807.51 17,707.94 1780751 19,463.71 

Total Assels 5092693 5053820 52968.23 6092693 5296823 54,597.70 
Segment Liabilities: 

) Chemicals and related Products 6,866.68 7029.77 271273 6,866.68 271273 3,207.72 

v b) PVC-O Pipes 1,208.69 1,354.35 1,749.50 1,208.69 1,749.50 2,181.34 

| Total Segment Liabilities 8,075.37 8,384.12 446223 8,075.37 446223 5,389.06 

Add: Unallocable liabilities 11,61549 10,824.20 8,140.73 11,61549 8,140.73 8,430.87 

| Total Liabilities 19,690.86 19,208.32 12,602.96 19,690.86 12,602.96 13819.93 

During the current nine months ended 31 December 2025, the Company had allotted 10,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10 each upon exercise of Employee stoc] 
options by the eligible employees under Employee's Stock Option Scheme "CAESOS 2020", 

The Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legislations into a unified framework comprising four labour codes viz the Code on Wages, 2019) 
the Code on Social Security, 2020, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditians Code, 2020 (collectively| 
referred to as the “Codes”). The Codes have been made effective from November 21, 2025, The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central 
Rules and FAQS to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. 

‘The incremental impact of these changes, assessed by the Company, on the basis of the information available, consistent with the guidance provided by the| 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, is immaterial and has been recognised in the financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine momhsT 
ended December 31, 2025. Once Central / State Rules are notified by the Government on all aspects of the Codes, the Company will evaluate impact, if any, on| 
the measurement of employee benefits and would provide appropriate accounting treatment. 

For Chemfab Alkalis Limited| 

Aoe 
Suresh Krishnamurthi Rao| 

Chairman| 
DIN No: 00127809 



Chartered Accountants 
ASV N Ramana Tower, 
52, Venkatnarayana Road 
T.Nagar 

Deloitte Chennai - 600 017 
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Haskins & SellsLLP Tel: +91 44 6688 5000 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CHEMFAB ALKALIS LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of 
CHEMFAB ALKALIS LIMITED (“the Parent”) and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together 
referred to as “the Group”), for the Quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 

(“the Statement”) being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“the LODR 
Regulations”). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and approved by the Parent’s 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (*Ind AS 34"), prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the LODR 
Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Parent’s personnel responsible for financial and 
accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less 
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do 
not express an audit opinion. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

Name of the entity Relationship 
Chemfab Alkalis Limited Parent Company 

Chemfab Karaiikal Limited (Previously Chemfab Alkalis Karaikal Limited) Subsidiary Company 

Chemfab Hiitech Piping Limited (Incorporated on 28 October 2025) Subsidiary Company 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 
Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

(Firm’s Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

Digitally signed by P 

P USha Usha Parvathy 
Date: 2026.01.28 

Parvathy = 75550550 
P Usha Parvathy 

Partner 

Membership No. 207704 

UDIN: 26207704JHFWLH8172 

Place: Chennai 

Date: 28 January 2026 

Regd. Office: One International Center, Tower 3, 31st floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai-400 013, Maharashira, India. 
Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP is registered with Limited Liability having LLP identification No: AAB-8737



Regd. Office: 

Chemfab Alkalis Limited 
CIN:L24290TN2009PLCO71563 

am House, Vandalur, Chennai 600 048, 
Phone No: +91 4 66799595 Fax No: +91 44 66799561 

{Amount Rs. In Lakhs) 
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31/12/2025 

‘Gorresponiling Year to date Year to date 

3Months Preceding | o0 nm"_"m dey | figuresfor | figuresfor | Previous year 
it ~N—— ended | 3Montha ended | 3100 PR | current period [previous period| _ended 

spzans | syeyaes | TV EIEERC ended ended 302025 
sizams | sz 

_{Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audi 

1 |income 
(@) Revenue from Operations 681445 765616 836228 2,670 2420501 BAWB 
(b) Other Income 276.76 175.79 254.71 588.72 57417 71179 

| Total Income 7,091.21 7,831.95 8,616.99 24,213.42 24,779.18 34,149.22 

2 [Expenses 
(2) Cost of Materials Consumed 213898 236499 260484 750106 742770 1021208 
(b) Purchase of Stock in trade B - 5250 - 73523 73523 

(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished goods and 14035 27843 (66.36)| 51250 (1,097.93)| (982.01) 

Work-in -Progress . 

(d) Direct Manufacturing Expenses - Power, Fuel & 2,706.43 2,684.72 2,878.99 8,320.23 8,760.23 11,880.23 

Others 

(e) Employee Benefits Expense (Refer note 4) 659.01 1,999.85 1,937.02 255052 
(f) Finance Cost 20348 55445 33594 49250 
(g) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 74659 2,046.90 257243 3,633.13 

(h) Other Expenses 975.70 3417.93 3,404.27 4,669.35 

| Total Expenses. 7,570.54 24,355.92 24,074.89 33,190.99 

3 |Profit/ (Loss) before Exceptional Items (1-2) @79.33) (133.15) 36419 (1a2.30) 70429 95823 
4 [Exceptional ltems 8 B = 5 N 98877 

5 |Profit before Tax (34) (479.33) (133.15) 36419 (142.50) 70429 (3054)| 

6 [Tax Expense 
- Current tax (18.20)) “ua 95.46 158.50 27584 378.10 

- Deferred tax (16.34)) 2351 8025 90.11 20384 28539 

I Total Tax Expense (34.54); 67.92 1737 24861 479.68 663.49 

7 |Net Profit/ (Loss) after Tax (5-6) @) 0.07) 18848 [EEN) 2is1 (©92.09) 

8 [Other Comprehensive Income 
() tems that will not be reclassified to the Statement 
ot Profit and Loss 

X 14 ¥ 4357 1714 09 - Remeasurement of net defined benefit iability - s " = 
- Fair value gan on investments in equity " 
sstruments designated as at FVTOCT (14) on (L16) 002 20 ) 
- Income tax relating to items that will not be (4.23)) (4.23)) (1.66)) (1269)] {4.98)) (16.91)| 

reclassified to profit o loss 

(b) Items that will be reclassified to the Statement of - - - - - 

Profit and Loss 

Total Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) Net of 885 031 269 3090 %6 EXg 
| Tax. 

- 

9 | Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (7+8) (435.99)| (190.76)| 191.37 360.21), 239.57 (655.60)| 

10 Profit/ (Loss) for the year Attributable to: 

lOwners of the Company (444.79) (201.07) 18848 (391.11) 24,61 (691.03)] 
Non-Controlling Interests = b - - - 

11 |Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year 
Attributable to: 

|Owners of the Company 885 1031 289 3090 1496 3843 
[Non-Controlling Interests - - - - 

12 [Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year 

Attributable to: 
[Owners of the Company (435.94)| (190.76) 191.37 (360.21)| 23957 (655.60)} 

Non-Controlling Interests. - - - - - - 

13 [Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 per 143737 143637 142866 143737 142866 143637 
|share) (Refer Note 3) 

14 [Reserves (Other Equity) 36,562.44 

15 Farning per Share (not| 

(Face Value of Rs. 10 per sh i‘ / (not annua) rotannualised) ] 0t annualised)| 

() Basic 132 @7) 157 (4.80) 
(b) Diluted 131 @72) 156 (#89) 

\})/ 



Chemfab Alkalis Limited 
CIN:1.24290TN2009PLC071563 

Regd. Office: Team House, Vandalur, Chennai 600 048 

Phone No: +91 44 66799595 Fax No: +91 44 66799561 

INOTES: 

1 The Statement of Consolidated unaudited financial results comprises of the financial results of Chemfab Alkalis Limited (CAL) (“the Parent 
Company”), Chemfab Karaiikal Limited (CKKL) and Chemfab Hiitech Piping Limited (CHPL) (‘the Subsidiaries") (together referred to as “the} 
Group”). These financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Paren 
Company at their meeting held on 28 January 2026. 

2 The Group has identified its reportable segments in accordance with Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments. Accordingly, two reportable segments i.e, 
Chemicals and Related Products and PVC - O Pipes have been identified, the details of which are given below: 

(Amount Rs, In Lakhs) 
: - T Veartodate | Yearto date 

3 Months ;",‘4‘:;‘:: Sorrespondiek | figurestor | figuresor | Previous year 
st i ended wonths ended ( 0 eriod |  previous ended 
No: Particulars 311272025 307;9‘:;75 ""‘:fi"" inthe | " ded | periodended | 31/032025 

previowsyest | svizyaos | synzpmess 
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | _(Audited) 

Segment Revenue 
a) Chemicals and related Products 5,380.87 4,981.56 4,916.26 15,646.32 1421342 20,292.38 

1 b) PVC-O Pipes 1,464.95 2,700.36 3,446.02 8,035.51 9,991.59 13,145.05 

684582 768192 5322 |  Beeiss|  2ams01|  BAVAS 
Less: Inter Segment Revenue 613 (2576) 5 57.13), B : 
[Net Segment Revenue 6,814.45 7,656.16 8,362.28 23,624.70 24,205.01 3343743 

Segment Result before tax 
) Chemicals and related Products ©1923) ®6201) owan| sy @asesm| @0 
b) PVC-O Pipes 66.62 747.18 938.76 1,676.96 2,732.14 3,049.01 

n [rest (55261) (114.83) 22939 07677) 266,06 738.94 
Less: Inter Segment Result G . d . . ¢ 
Less: Finance Cost (203.48) (194.11)] (11991) (554.45) (335.94) (49250) 
Add: Other Income 276.76 175.79] 254.71 588.72 574.17 711.79 

I Total Profit Before Tax (479.33) (133.15) 364.19 (142.50) 704.29 958.23 

Segment Assets: 
|a) Chemicals and related Products 33,019.12 33,367.89 31,99.72 33,019.12 31,996.72 31,617.08 

m b) PVC-O Pipes 21,120.32 20,556.75 16,532.55 21,120.32 16,532.55 15,858.21 

Total Segment Assets S413944] 53,9244 W50 | SiNaa|  850927| WA 
Add: Unallocable assets 2,776.25 281623 3,572.74 277625 3,572.74 4,706.96 

Total Assets 56,915.69 56,740.87 52,102.01 56,915.69 52,102.01 52,182.25 

[Segment Liabilities: 
a) Chemicals and related Products 6,232.34 6,433.91 273992 6,232.34 2,73992 3,546.82 

v b) PVC-O Pipes 1,208.69 1,354.35 2,299.45 1,208.69 2,299.45 2,181.34 

| Total Segment Liabilities 7,441.03 7,788.26 5,039.37 7,441.03 5,039.37 5,728.16 

[Add: Unallocable liabilities 12,003.47 11,046.62 8,164.63 12,003.47 8,164.63 BA455.28 

Total Liabilities 19,444.50 18,834.88 13,204.00 19,444.50 13,204.00 14,183.44 

3 During the current nine months ended 31 December 2025, the Parent Company had allotted 10,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10 each upon exercise ol 
Employee stock options by the eligible employees under Employee's Stock Option Scheme "CAES0S 2020, 

4 The Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legislations into a unified framework comprising four labour codes viz the Code on| 
Wages, 2019, the Code on Social Security, 2020, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions| 
Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the “Codes”). The Codes have been made effective from November 21, 2025. The Ministry of Labour & 
Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. 

‘The incremental impact of these changes, assessed by the Group, on the basis of the information available, consistent with the guidance provided| 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, is immaterial and has been recognised in the financial results of the Group for the quarter and| 
nine months ended December 31, 2025. Once Central / State Rules are notified by the Government on all aspects of the Codes, the Group will 
evaluate impact i any, on the measurement of employee benefits and would provide appropriate accounting treatment. 

For Chemfab Alkalis Limited| 

Naw 
Suresh Krishnamurthi Rao 

Chairman| 
[Date: 28 January 2026 DIN No: 00127809) 
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